

MANUALE ISTRUZIONI GIOSTRINA NEXT2DREAMS

ETA': 0M+

LEGGERE PRIMA DELL'USO E CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.
La giostrina funziona con 3 pile alcaline tipo AA* da 1,5 Volt non incluse.

AVVERTENZE

Per la sicurezza del tuo bambino **ATTENZIONE!**
• Rimuovere eventuali sacchetti in plastica e tutti gli elementi facenti parte della confezione del prodotto ed eliminare o conservare fuori dal portello di assemblaggio.
• Il montaggio di questo gioco deve essere effettuato solo da un adulto. Non usare il giocattolo finché non siano state completate tutte le operazioni di montaggio e di verifica del corretto assemblaggio.
• Verificare regolarmente lo stato di conservazione del prodotto e la presenza di eventuali rotture, in caso di danneggiamenti non utilizzare il giocattolo e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Controllare periodicamente lo stato di conservazione del gioco ed il suo fissaggio al lettino/culla.
• Utilizzare il giocattolo solo a energia funzionante continua di un adulto.
• La giostrina è un gioco solo da osservare. Non lasciare mai la giostrina alla portata del bambino.
• Non permettere che il tuo bambino (o i pendenti) non dicesse mai lasciare alla portata del bambino.
• Per evitare possibili lesioni da impigliamento, togliere il giocattolo quando il bambino comincia ad alzarsi sulle mani e sulle braccia in posizione di stand-by.
• Questo prodotto è concepito per l'utilizzo su lettini con sponde rigide e sulla culla Chicco Next2Me Forever, mentre sulle altre culle Chicco Next2Me compatibili col prodotto (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go) è necessario l'utilizzo dell'apposito bracciale in posizione di stand-by.
• Per il fissaggio della giostrina utilizzare esclusivamente le componenti incluse nella confezione di vendita. Non aggiungere nulla alla molecola o allo stangimento.
• Il supporto (B) e l'imbottitura (F) devono essere utilizzati solo ed esclusivamente da un adulto per il corretto fissaggio del prodotto sulle culle Chicco Next2Me compatibili. Quando non in uso, il supporto e l'imbottitura ad esso attaccata, devono essere tenuti fuori dalla portata del bambino.
• Il supporto della giostrina deve essere eseguito esclusivamente da un adulto e deve attenersi alle istruzioni di seguito riportate. La giostrina si compone di 6 elementi (Fig. 1):
A - base aggancio
B - arco
C - modulo elettronico
D - spirale con pendenti
E - supporto di fissaggio
F - imbottitura

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

Prima dell'uso verificare il corretto assemblaggio e serraggio di tutti i componenti.
Il montaggio della giostrina deve essere eseguito esclusivamente da un adulto e deve attenersi alle istruzioni di seguito riportate. La giostrina si compone di 6 elementi (Fig. 1):
A - base aggancio
B - arco
C - modulo elettronico
D - spirale con pendenti
E - supporto di fissaggio
F - imbottitura

• Rimuovere la pellicola sul retro dell'imbottitura (F), posizionare la stessa nel supporto di fissaggio (E) allineando l'imbottitura alla parte inferiore del supporto, come illustrato nella Fig.2. Per pressione per far aderire le due parti finché l'imbottitura sarà inclinata saldamente.
• Dopo l'inserto le batterie nell'apposito comparto (vedi capitolo "RIMOZIONE ED INSERIMENTO DELLE PILE SOSTITUIBILI", inserire l'arco (B) alla base aggancio (A) (Fig. 3), un "click" segnala che l'arco è stato inserito correttamente.
• Nel caso di utilizzo del prodotto con le culle Chicco Next2Me compatibili (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go) dopo averlo fissato, posizionare il supporto di fissaggio (E) su uno dei due angoli appositi al lato di apertura della culla, posizionare la giostrina nell'angolo (A) al centro del supporto di fissaggio (E) e fissarla ruotando la manopola (Fig. 4) assicurandosi che il prodotto sia saldamente fissato alla culla Chicco Next2Me Forever.
• In caso di utilizzo della giostrina Next2Dreams con un lettino in legno, appoggiare la base aggancio della giostrina (A) sulla struttura laterale del lettino ed avvitare la manopola (Fig. 4).
• In caso di utilizzo della giostrina (E) all'arco (B) della culla Next2Me Forever, appoggiare la base aggancio della giostrina (A) sulla struttura rigida del lato corto superiore (Fig. 7) ed avvitare la manopola.
• Linee il modulo elettronico (C) all'arco (B) inserendolo le due parti, fare un doppio nodo e verificare che i nodi siano ben saldi tirando il modulo elettronico verso il basso. Completare con un fiocco (Fig. 8).
• Aggirare la spirale con pendenti (D) al modulo elettronico (C) assicurandosi che venga inserito correttamente (Fig. 9).

ACCENSIONE DEL GIOCO

• Premere il tasto nella funzione giostrina, spostare il cursore dalla posizione 0 alla posizione 1 (Fig. 10). Luci, melodie e la rotazione dei pendenti sono ora attive.
• Premere il tasto nella funzione carillon, spostare il cursore dalla posizione 0 alla posizione 1 (Fig. 11). Luci e melodie sono attive.

Le attività elencate sono attive per 20 minuti, al termine del qual il gioco entra in stand-by. Per riattivare le funzioni elettroniche spostare il cursore nella posizione 0 e successivamente riposizionarlo su 1 o in base alla modalità desiderata.

TITOLO MELODIE

Chopin "Berceuse Op. 57", Offenbach "Atto IV Barcarolle", Schumann "Kinderszenen Op. 15".

I rumori bianchi sono attivi per favorire il relax, tra questi abbiamo selezionato quelli ascoltati dal bambino durante la gravidanza.

RIMOZIONE ED INSERIMENTO DELLE PILE SOSTITUIBILI

La sostituzione delle pile deve essere effettuata da parte di un adulto.
Per sostituire le pile nel comparto batterie:
• Allentare la vite del portello con un cacciavite, spostare il portello, rimuovere dal vano le pile scaricate, inserire le nuove batterie rispettando e rispettando la corretta polarità di inserimento (come indicato sul prodotto), riposizionare il portello e serrare a fondo la vite.
• Non lasciare le pile o eventuali utensili a portata di bambini.
2. Rimuovere sempre le pile scariche dal prodotto per evitare che eventuali perdite di liquido possano danneggiare il prodotto.
3. Nel caso le pile dovessero generare delle perdite di liquido, sostituire immediatamente, avendo cura di pulire l'alloggiamento delle pile e lavare accuratamente le mani in caso di contatto col liquido fuoriuscito.
4. Rimuovere sempre le pile in caso di non utilizzo prolungato del prodotto.
5. Utilizzare pile alcaline uguali o equivalenti al tipo raccomandato per il funzionamento di questo prodotto.
6. Non mischiare batterie alcaline, standard (carbono-zinco) o ricaricabili (nickel-cadmio).
7. Non mischiare pile scariche con pile nuove.
8. Non tentare di pila scariche che non funzionano o che funzionano nell'ambiente ma, smaltirle operando la raccolta differenziata.
9. Non porre in cortocircuito i morsetti dell'alimentazione.
10. Non consentire l'utilizzo di batterie ricaricabili, potrebbe diminuire la funzionalità del giocattolo.
11. Non tentare di ricaricare le pile non ricaricabili: potrebbero esplodere.
12. Nel caso di utilizzo di batterie ricaricabili, estrarre dal giocattolo prima di ricaricarle ed effettuare la ricarica solo nella supervisione di un adulto.
13. Rimuovere sempre le pile in caso di non utilizzo prolungato del prodotto.
14. Il giocattolo non è progettato per l'uso con batterie al Litio. **ATTENZIONE!** L'uso improprio potrebbe generare condizioni di pericolo.

QUESTO PRODOTTO È CONFORME ALLA DIRETTIVA 2012/19/UE

Il simbolo del cestino bruciato riportato sull'etichetta indica che il prodotto, alla fine della propria vita utile, dovendo essere trattato separatamente dai rifiuti domestici, deve essere conferito in un centro di raccolta differenziata per apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettroniche oppure riciccolato all'inverdita al momento dell'acquisto con un equivalente. L'utente si impegna a smaltire il prodotto in modo corretto. Il prodotto, allo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell'utente comporta sanzioni amministrative stabilite per legge. Per informazioni più dettagliate inerenti i sistemi di raccolta differenziata, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti, o al negozio in cui è stato effettuato l'acquisto.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE DEL GIOCO

Pulire il giocattolo utilizzando un panno morbido di tessuto leggermente inumidito con acqua per non danneggiare il circuito elettronico. Non usare solventi o detersivi.
Durante le pause d'uso conservare il prodotto in un luogo protetto da fonti di calore polverose ed umidità.
I pendenti non removibili, non sono lavabili. Esterno e interno: 100% poliestere.

- Non lavare
- Non asciugare con macchina a tamburo
- Non stritare
- Non lavare a secco

GARANZIA

Il prodotto è garantito contro ogni difetto di conformità in normali condizioni di utilizzo secondo quanto previsto dalle istruzioni d'uso. La garanzia non sarà applicata, dunque, in caso di danni derivanti da uso improprio, usura o eventi accidentali. Per la durata della garanzia, si riferisce alla specificità previsioni delle normative nazionali applicabili nel paese d'acquisto, dove previste.

EN INSTRUCTION MANUAL NEXT2DREAMS COT MOBILE

AGE: 0M+

IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
This cot mobile requires 3 x 1.5V AA alkaline batteries (not supplied).

WARNINGS

Remove any plastic bags and any other packaging elements and throw them away or store them out of the reach of children. **Choking hazard.**
• Remove any plastic bags and any other packaging elements and throw them away or store them out of the reach of children. **Choking hazard.**
• Remove any plastic bags and any other packaging elements and throw them away or store them out of the reach of children. **Choking hazard.**
• Regularly inspect the product for signs of wear and damage. If the product is damaged do not use it, and keep it out of the reach of children.
• Check the toy regularly to ensure that it is securely fitted to the cot/cradle.
• Use the product under the continuous supervision of an adult.
• Do not use the product unless it is properly loaded at the back of the cot mobile out of reach of children.
• The aerial part of the cot mobile (spiral with hanging toys) must be kept out of reach of children.
• To prevent possible injury by entanglement, remove the toy when the child begins to push up on their hands and knees into the crawling position.
• This product is designed to be used on cribs with rigid sides and on the Chicco Next2Me Forever crib, while use on other cribs of Chicco Next2Me (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go) requires the special bracket (E) and padding (F) (Fig. 1), included in the package.
• Only use the components that were included in the product package to install the cot. Do not add strings or straps.
• Danger of strangulation.
• The bracket (E) and padding (F) must only be used by an adult to properly fasten the product onto compatible Chicco Next2Me cribs. When not in use, the bracket and the padding attached to it must be kept out of the reach of children.
• Remove the cot mobile when using the rocking feature on cribs or beds.
• Failure to comply with this warning may result in the cot mobile becoming detached from the support. Risk of cot mobile falling on the baby.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Before using, check that the cot mobile is correctly assembled and that all components are properly fastened. This cot mobile must be assembled by adults only, following the instructions below very carefully. The cot mobile consists of 6 elements (Fig. 1):
A - support base
B - arch
C - electronic module
D - spiral with hanging toys
E - fastening support
F - padding

• Remove the film on the back of the padding (F), place it into the fastening support (E), aligning the padding with the bottom of the support, as shown in the illustration in Fig. 2. Press down to make the two parts fit together until the padding is firmly attached.
• After inserting the batteries in the designated compartment (see chapter "REMOVING AND INSERTING NON-RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES", insert the arch (B) in the support base (A) (Fig. 3). The arch will "click" when it is correctly inserted.
NOTE: If using the product with compatible Chicco Next2Me cribs (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go) after Next2Me, position the fixing bracket (E) with its padding (F) on one of the two corners opposite the open side of the crib, position the fastening structure (A) at the back of the crib (E) and fix it in place by turning the knob (Fig. 4-5). Check that the attachment structure is firmly attached to the Chicco Next2Me crib.
• If using the Next2Dreams cot mobile with a wooden cot, position the cot mobile support base (A) on the side of the cot and secure by turning the dial (Fig. 6).
• When using the Next2Dreams cot mobile with the "Next2Me Forever" crib, place the cot mobile attachment base (A) on the side part of the upper side rail (Fig. 7) and secure by turning the knob.
• Connect the electronic module (C) to the arch (B) by inserting the fabric segments into the two holes and tying them with a double knot. Pull downwards on the electronic module to ensure that the knots were tied properly. Add a bow on the top (Fig. 8).
• Hang the spiral with hanging toys (D) to the electronic module (C) making sure it is inserted correctly (Fig. 9).

SWITCHING ON THE TOY

To switch on the product in cot mobile mode, move the switch from position 0 to position 1 (Fig. 10). The lights and tunes are now activated and the hanging toys rotate.
To switch on the product in musical box mode, move the switch from position 0 to position 1 (Fig. 11). The lights and tunes are activated.
The listed activities are active for 20 minutes, after which the toy goes into stand-by mode. To reactivate the electronic functions, move the switch to position 0 and then to position 1 if depending on which mode you want to use.

SONG TITLES
Chopin "Berceuse Op. 57", Offenbach "Act IV Barcarolle", Schumann "Kinderszenen Op. 15".
The white noise helps your child to relax. These include the sounds heard by your child when in the womb.

REMOVING AND INSERTING NON-RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES

Batteries must only be replaced by an adult.
• To replace batteries in the compartment.
• Loosen the screw on the battery compartment cover with a screwdriver and open the cover. Remove the dead batteries and fit new ones, ensuring that the poles are in the right direction (as shown on the product). Close the battery cover and tighten the screw.
1. Always keep batteries and tools out of reach of children.
2. Always remove flat batteries from the product to prevent any possible liquid leaks from damaging it.
3. If the batteries are leaking liquid, replace them immediately, making sure to clean the battery compartment; thoroughly wash your hands if they come into contact with the liquid.
4. Always remove the batteries if the product will not be used for a long period of time.
5. Only use alkaline batteries of the same type or equivalent to the type recommended for the correct functioning of this product.
6. Never mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
7. Do not mix old and new batteries.
8. Do not throw flat batteries into a fire or leave them in the environment; they must be disposed of through separate waste.
9. Do not short-circuit the power terminals.
10. The use of rechargeable batteries is not recommended as the product may not work properly.
11. Do not try to recharge non-rechargeable batteries; they may explode.
12. When using rechargeable batteries, remove them from the toy before recharging and recharge only under the supervision of an adult.
13. Always remove the batteries if the product will not be used for a long period of time.
14. This toy is not designed to be used with lithium batteries. **WARNING!** Improper use may cause hazards.

THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH THE DIRECTIVE 2012/19/UE

The symbol of the burning bin indicates that the product, at the end of its life, must not be disposed of separately from domestic waste, either by taking it to a separate waste disposal site for electric and electronic appliances or by returning it to the shop where you bought it or another similar place. The user is responsible for taking the appliance to a special waste disposal site at the end of its life. If the unwanted appliance is collected correctly as separate waste, it can be recycled, treated and disposed of ecologically; this avoids a negative impact on both the environment and health, and contributes towards the recycling of the product's materials. For further information regarding the waste disposal services available, contact your local waste disposal agency or the shop where you bought the appliance.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Use the product using a soft, slightly damp fabric cloth to avoid damaging the electrical circuit. Do not clean using detergents or solvents.
When not being used, store the product away from sources of heat, dust and humidity.
The hanging toys cannot be removed or washed. External and internal: 100% polyester.

- Do not wash
- Do not tumble dry
- Do not iron
- Do not dry clean

WARRANTY

The product is guaranteed against any lack of conformity under normal use as specified in the instructions. The warranty shall not therefore apply in the case of damage caused by improper use, wear or accidental events. For the duration of the warranty on conformity defects please refer to the specific provisions of applicable national laws in the country of purchase, where appropriate.

FR NOTICE D'UTILISATION MOBILE NEXT2DREAMS

ÂGE: 0M+

LIRE ATTENTION! CEE INFORMATIONS AVANT L'EMPLEI ET LES CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.
Ce mobile fonctionne avec 3 piles alcalines type AA + 1,5 V (non incluses).

AVERTISSEMENTS
Pour la sécurité de votre enfant **ATTENTION!**
• Retirer les éventuels sacs en plastique et tous les éléments qui font partie de l'emballage du produit. Les retirer ou les tenir hors de portée des enfants. **Attention, risque d'étouffement.**
• Retirer les éventuels sacs en plastique et tous les éléments qui font partie de l'emballage du produit. Les retirer ou les tenir hors de portée des enfants. **Attention, risque d'étouffement.**
• Vérifier régulièrement l'état de conservation du produit et la présence d'éventuelles fissures. En cas de dommages, ne pas utiliser le jouet et le conserver hors de portée des enfants.
• Contrôler régulièrement l'assemblage du jouet et sa fixation au lit/berceau.
• Utiliser le jouet sous la surveillance continue d'un adulte.
• Le mobile est un jouet à observer uniquement. Ne jamais laisser le mobile à la portée de l'enfant.
• La partie arrière du mobile (spirale avec pendants) ne doit jamais être laissée à la portée de l'enfant.
• Pour éviter tout risque d'engorgement, retirer le jouet quand l'enfant tente de se mettre à quatre pattes.
• Ce produit est conçu pour l'utilisation sur les lits à règles rigides et sur le berceau Chicco Next2Me Forever, tandis que sur les autres berceaux Chicco Next2Me compatibles (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go) est nécessaire l'utilisation d'un bracciale en position de stand-by.
• (Fig. 1), inclus dans l'emballage de vente sont nécessaires.
• Pour le montage du mobile, utiliser uniquement les composants inclus dans l'emballage. Ne pas ajouter de lacets ou de banderoles.
• Vérifier l'assemblage.
• Le montage et le démontage (F) doivent être utilisés uniquement et exclusivement par un adulte pour la fixation correcte du produit sur les berceaux Chicco Next2Me compatibles. Lorsque n'est pas utilisé, le support et le rembourrage qui y sont fixés doivent être tenus hors de portée des enfants.
• Le support du mobile doit être exécuté exclusivement par un adulte et doit s'appuyer sur les instructions de montage.
• Le non-respect de cette indication peut amener le mobile et le support à se détacher. Risque de chute du mobile sur l'enfant.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Avant l'utilisation, vérifiez que le montage et le serrage corrects de tous les composants.
Le montage du mobile doit être exclusivement effectué par un adulte et il doit être conforme aux instructions rapportées

ci-dessous. Le mobile est composé de 6 éléments (Fig. 1):

- A - base d'accrochage
- B - arc
- C - module électronique
- D - spirale avec éléments en suspension
- E - support de fixation
- F - rembourrage

• Retirer le film du dos du rembourrage (F), le placer dans le support de fixation (E) en alignant le rembourrage avec le bas du support, comme indiqué sur la figure 2. Faire pression pour faire adhérer les deux parties jusqu'à ce que le rembourrage soit fermement collé.
• Après avoir introduit les piles dans le compartiment prévu à cet effet (voir chapitre « ENLEVEMENT ET INTRODUCTION DES PILES REMPLACABLES »), insérer l'arc (B) à la base d'accrochage (A) (Fig. 3), un clic indique que l'arc a été correctement enclenché.
Remarque: En cas d'utilisation du produit avec les berceaux Chicco Next2Me compatibles (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go), positionner le support de fixation (E) sur l'un des deux coins opposés au côté d'ouverture du berceau, positionner la structure d'accrochage (A) au centre du support de fixation (E) et la fixer en tournant la poignée (Fig. 4-5). Assurer que le support de fixation est bien fixé au berceau Chicco Next2Me.
En cas d'utilisation du produit avec le mobile Next2Dreams avec un lit en bois, placer la base d'accrochage du mobile (A) sur la structure latérale du lit et visser la poignée relative (Fig. 4).
2. Après avoir inséré les piles dans le berceau « Next2Me Forever », placer la base de fixation du mobile (A) sur la partie rigide du petit côté supérieur (Fig. 7) et visser la poignée.
• Relier le module électronique (C) à l'arc (B) en insérant les rubans en tissu dans les deux trous, faire un double nœud et attacher les extrémités.
• Accrocher la spirale avec les éléments en suspension (D) au module électronique (C) en veillant à ce qu'il soit correctement enclenché.

MISE EN MARCHÉ DU JOUET

Pour mettre le jouet en marche en fonction mobile, déplacer le curseur de la position 0 à la position 1 (Fig. 10). Les lumières, les mélodies et la rotation des éléments en suspension sont maintenant activés.
4. Mettre le jouet en marche en fonction carillon, déplacer le curseur de la position 0 à la position 1 (Fig. 11). Les lumières et les mélodies sont actives.
Les activités énumérées sont actives pendant 20 minutes, après quoi le jouet entre en mode veille. Pour réactiver les fonctions électroniques, déplacer le curseur sur la position 0 puis le repositionner sur 1 ou en fonction du mode souhaité.

TITRES MELODIES

Chopin «Berceuse Op. 57», Offenbach «Acte IV Barcarolle», Schumann «Scènes d'enfants Op. 15».

Les bruits blancs sont indiqués pour favoriser la détente, nous avons notamment choisi ceux entendus par l'enfant pendant la grossesse.

ENLEVEMENT ET INTRODUCTION DES PILES REMPLACABLES

Le remplacement des piles doit toujours être effectué par un adulte.
Pour remplacer les piles dans le compartiment prévu à cet effet:
• Desserrer la vis du couvercle à l'aide d'un tournevis, retirer le couvercle et enlever les piles usagées du compartiment, introduire les piles neuves en veillant à respecter la polarité d'introduction (comme indiqué sur le produit), remettre le couvercle et serrer la vis à fond.
1. Ne pas laisser les piles ou éventuels outils à la portée des enfants.
2. Toujours retirer les piles usagées du produit pour éviter que des fuites éventuelles de liquide n'endommagent le produit.
3. Si les piles présentent des fuites de liquide, les remplacer immédiatement, en prenant soin de nettoyer le compartiment des fuites et de laver soigneusement les mains en cas de contact avec le liquide sortant.
4. Retirer les piles en cas d'utilisation prolongée du produit.
5. Utiliser des piles alcalines identiques ou équivalentes au type recommandé pour le fonctionnement de ce produit.
6. Ne pas mélanger piles alcalines, standard (carbon-zinc) ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).
7. Ne pas mélanger des piles déchargées à des piles neuves.
8. Ne pas jeter les piles déchargées dans le feu ou dans la nature, mais les éliminer en respectant le tri sélectif.
9. Ne pas mélanger les bornes d'alimentation en court-circuit.
10. Il n'est pas conseillé d'utiliser des piles rechargeables, car cela pourrait diminuer la fonctionnalité du jouet.
11. Ne pas essayer de recharger les piles non rechargeables: elles pourraient exploser.
12. En cas d'utilisation de piles rechargeables, les sortir du jouet avant de les recharger. La recharge doit avoir lieu sous la supervision d'un adulte.
13. Toujours ôter les piles en cas d'utilisation prolongée du jouet.
14. Le jouet n'est pas prévu pour fonctionner avec des piles au lithium. **ATTENTION:** une utilisation impropre pourrait générer des conditions de danger.

CE PRODUIT EST CONFORME À LA DIRECTIVE 2012/19/UE

Le symbole de la poubelle brulée sur l'appareil indique que ce produit, à la fin de sa propre vie utile, devra être traité séparément des autres déchets domestiques; il faudra donc l'apporter dans un centre de collecte sélective pour les appareils électroniques et électroniques, ou bien le remettre au revendeur/au lieu de l'achat d'un nouveau appareil équivalent. L'utilisateur est responsable du retour de l'appareil à la fin de sa vie, avec des structures de collecte appropriées. L'utilisateur s'engage à éliminer le produit de manière appropriée. Le produit, en cas de mauvais traitement, peut avoir des effets négatifs sur l'environnement et sur la santé, et favoriser le recyclage des matériaux, dont le produit est composé. Pour obtenir des renseignements plus détaillés sur les systèmes de collecte sélective, s'adresser au service local d'élimination des déchets, ou bien au magasin où l'appareil a été acheté.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN DU JOUET

Nettoyer le jouet avec un chiffon doux en tissu légèrement humidifié avec de l'eau pour ne pas endommager le circuit électronique.
Lorsque le produit est inutilisé, le conserver à l'abri des sources de chaleur, de la poussière et de l'humidité.
Les éléments en suspension non amovibles ne sont pas lavables. Extérieur et intérieur: 100 % polyester.

- Ne pas laver
- Ne pas utiliser de sèche-linge
- Ne pas passer à la sec
- Ne pas laver à sec

GARANTEE

Le produit est garanti contre tout défaut de conformité dans des conditions normales d'utilisation selon les indications figurant sur la notice d'utilisation. La garantie ne sera donc pas appliquée en cas de dommages résultant d'un usage improprie, de l'usure ou d'événements accidentels. En ce qui concerne la durée de la garantie contre les défauts de conformité, consulter les conditions prévues par les normes nationales applicables, le cas échéant, dans le pays d'achat.

DE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG MOBILE NEXT2DREAMS

ALTER: 0M+

DIESE INFORMATIONEN VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DURCHLESEN UND FÜR SPÄTERES NACHLESEN AUFBEWAHREN.
Das Mobile funktioniert mit 3 AA-Alkalibatterien zu 1,5 Volt (nicht beigegeben).

WARNING

For the safety of your child **CAUTION!**
• Remove any plastic bags and any other packaging elements and the elements, take them away or store them out of the reach of children. **Choking hazard.**
• Remove any plastic bags and any other packaging elements and the elements, take them away or store them out of the reach of children. **Choking hazard.**
• Regularly inspect the product for signs of wear and damage. If the product is damaged, do not use it, and keep it out of the reach of children.
• Check the toy regularly to ensure that it is securely fitted to the cot/cradle.
• Use the product under the continuous supervision of an adult.
• Do not use the product unless it is properly loaded at the back of the cot mobile out of reach of children.
• The aerial part of the cot mobile (spiral with hanging toys) must be kept out of reach of children.
• To prevent possible injury by entanglement, remove the toy when the child begins to push up on their hands and knees into the crawling position.
• This product is designed to be used on cribs with rigid sides and on the Chicco Next2Me Forever crib, while use on other cribs of Chicco Next2Me (Forever, Essential, Twins, Pop Up, Go) requires the special bracket (E) and padding (F) (Fig. 1), included in the package.
• Only use the components that were included in the product package to install the cot. Do not add strings or straps.
• Danger of strangulation.
• The bracket (E) and padding (F) must only be used by an adult to properly fasten the product onto compatible Chicco Next2Me cribs. When not in use, the bracket and the padding attached to it must be kept out of the reach of children.
• Remove the cot mobile when using the rocking feature on cribs or beds.
• Failure to comply with this warning may result in the cot mobile becoming detached from the support. Risk of cot mobile falling on the baby.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Vor der Verwendung den korrekten Zusammenbau und die Befestigung aller Bestandteile prüfen.
Die Montage des Mobiles darf ausschließlich von einem Erwachsenen unter Einhaltung der unten angegebenen Anleitung durchgeführt werden. Das Mobile besteht aus 6 Elementen (Abb. 1):

- A - Befestigungsbasis
- B - Bogen
- C - Elektronisches Modul
- D - Spirale mit Hängespielen
- E - Befestigungshülse
- F - Polsterung

• Retire la lamina de la parte posterior del acolchado (F), colóquelo en el soporte de montaje (E) alineando el acolchado con la parte inferior del soporte, como se muestra en la Fig. 2. Presione las dos partes hasta que el acolchado quede firmemente adherido.
• Entfernen Sie die Folie auf der Rückseite der Polsterung (F), legen Sie sie in die Befestigungshülse (E) und richten Sie die Polsterung an der Unterseite der Befestigung aus, wie in Abb. 2 gezeigt. Drücken Sie die beiden Teile zusammen, bis die Polsterung fest verklebt ist.
• Retirer la feuille de la partie arrière du rembourrage (F), placez-la dans le support de montage (E) et alignez-la avec la partie inférieure du support, comme illustré dans la figure 2. Appuyez sur les deux parties jusqu'à ce que le rembourrage soit correctement adhérent.
• Bei Verwendung des Mobiles Next2Dreams an einem Holdbettbrett die Befestigungsbasis des Mobiles (A) an der seitlichen Struktur des Kinderbets aufzusetzen und den Drehknopf anschrauben (Abb. 6).
• Wenn Sie das Mobile Next2Dreams mit dem Bettgestell "Next2Me Forever" verwenden, setzen Sie die Befestigungsbasis des Mobiles (A) auf dem oberen Teil der oberen Kurve (Abb. 7) auf und schrauben den Knopf fest.
• Verbinden Sie das elektronische Modul (C) mit dem Bogen (B), indem Sie die Stoffbänder in die beiden Öffnungen einstecken und sie mit einem Doppelknoten verbinden.
• Das Mobile entfernen, wenn die Schaufelfunktion von Wiegen oder Kinderbetten verwendet wird.
• Die Nichtbeachtung dieses Hinweises könnte dazu führen, dass sich das Mobile und die Befestigung lösen. Es besteht die Gefahr, dass das Mobile auf das Kind fällt.

ENSAMBLAJE DELS PIEZELAS

Antes de utilizar el producto, verificar el correcto funcionamiento de la función Mobile del Regler aus der Stellung 0 in Stellung 1 (siehe Abb. 10). Licht, Melodien und die Drehung der Hängespielen sind nun aktiv.
Zum Umlegen des Spielzeugs in die Funktion Spieluhr den Regler aus der Stellung 0 in Stellung 1 schieben (Abb. 11). Licht und Melodien sind aktiv.
Die angeführten Funktionen sind 20 Minuten aktiv, danach geht das Mobile auf Standby. Zum erneuten Aktivieren der elektronischen Funktionen den Regler in die Stellung 0 schieben und anschließend wieder auf 1 oder 10, je nach gewünschter Verwendungswende.

TITEL DELS MELODIOS

Chopin "Berceuse Op. 57", Offenbach "Act IV Barcarolle", Schumann "Kinderszenen Op. 15".

Los ruidos blancos ayudan a relajar al niño, entre otros, hemos seleccionado los que el bebé oyó en el útero durante la gestación.

ENSETZEN UND ENTHERN DER AUSWECHSELBAREN BATTERIEN

Die Batterien müssen stets von einem Erwachsenen ausgetauscht werden.
Zum Austauschen der Batterien im Batteriefach:
• Lösen Sie die Schraube der Batterieabdeckung mit einem Schraubenzieher, lösen Sie den Deckel abnehmen, die leeren Batterien aus dem Batteriefach nehmen, neue Batterien einsetzen (auf die angegebene Polarität achten), den Deckel wieder aufsetzen und die Schraube festziehen.
1. Die leeren Batterien oder eventuelle Werkzeuge nicht in Reichweite von Kindern liegen lassen.
2. Die leeren Batterien des Produktes stets entnehmen, um eventuelle Flüssigkeitsverluste, die das Produkt beschädigen könnten, zu vermeiden.
3. Sollte aus den Batterien Flüssigkeit austreten, ersetzen Sie diese umgehend, säubern Sie das Batteriefach gründlich und waschen Sie sich sorgfältig die Hände. Falls Sie mit der Flüssigkeit in Berührung gekommen sind.
4. Die Batterien stets herausnehmen, wenn das Produkt über längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird.
5. Alkaliebatterien vom gleichen oder einem gleichwertigen Typ, wie die für den Betrieb dieses Produktes empfohlenen verwenden.
6. Keine Alkali-Standard- (Zink/Kohle) oder wiederaufladbare (Nickel/Cadmium) Batterien miteinander mischen.
7. Leere Batterien nicht zusammen mit neuen benutzen.
8. Leere Batterien nicht verbrennen, sondern umweltverfänglich entsorgen bzw. der Mülltrennung zuführen.
9. Die Stromklemmen nicht kurzschließen.
10. Vom Gebrauch wiederaufladbarer Batterien wird abgeraten, sie könnten die Funktionalität des Spielzeugs einschränken.
11. Nicht versuchen, nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien aufzuladen, sie könnten explodieren.
12. Sollten wiederaufladbare Batterien diese aus dem Spielzeug zu nehmen, um sie wieder aufzuladen.
13. Die Batterie darf nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden.
14. Das Spielzeug ist nicht für den Betrieb mit Lithium-Batterien geeignet. **ACHTUNG!** Ein unsachgemäßer Gebrauch kann zu Gefährdungen führen.

DIESES PRODUKT ENTSPRICHT DER RICHTLINIE 2012/19/UE

Das durchgebrannte Symbol auf dem Produkt zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht mit dem Hausmüllabfall zu entsorgen ist. Entweder sollte es einer Sammelstelle für elektrische und elektronische Abfälle abgegeben werden oder, bei Kauf eines neuen Geräts, dem Verkäufer zurückgegeben werden. Der Verbraucher ist in jedem Falle verantwortlich für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung des Geräts nach Ende der Betriebszeit. Nur bei Abgabe des Geräts an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle ist es möglich, das Produkt so zu recyceln und umzuverwerten, dass es die Umwelt und die Gesundheit nicht beeinträchtigt. Materialen werden verwendet werden können und andererseits negative Folgen für Umwelt und Gesundheit ausschließen werden. Nähere Auskunft bekommen Sie bei Ihrem örtlichen Amt für Abfallentsorgung oder bei Ihrem Händler.

REINIGUNG & WARTUNG

Reinigen Sie das Spielzeug mit einem weichen, leicht mit Wasser befeuchteten Tuch, um den Stromkreis nicht zu beschädigen. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder Putzmittel.
Wenn das Produkt für eine Weile nicht verwendet wird, bewahren Sie es an einem vor Wärme, Staub und Feuchtigkeit geschützten Ort auf.
Die Hängespielen können nicht abgenommen

